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To,

The Board of Directors,
Neptu ne Petrochemicals Limited
Block-\, Office No.606, Mondeol Heights,

Nr. Ponchratno Porty Plot, S" G. Highwoy,

Ahmedobod, Gujorat, lndio, 380073.

Dear Sir,

We have reviewed the accompanying balance sheet of Neptune Petrochemicals Limited as of December 31,2024

and the related statements of profit & loss and cash flows for the nine- month period then ended, and a summary

of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and

fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with applicable financial reporting framework.

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of lnterim

Financial lnformation Performed by the lndependent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial

information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters,

and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit

conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance

re of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly,that we would become awa

express an audit opinion" 4
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Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompa

financial information does not give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Neptune Petrochemicals

Limited as at December 31, 2024 and of its results of operations and its cash flows for the nine months period
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then ended in accordance with applicable financial reporting framework, including a reference to the relevant
jurisdiction of the financial reporting framework when the financial reportinB framework used is not Financial

Reporting Standards applicable in lndia.

For Piyush J. Shah & Co.

Chartered Accountants
RN: 12U72W

Place: Ahmedabad
Date: 18th February, 2025

CA Arvind S. Vijayvargiya
Partner
M. No. 155063

UDIN: 251650538MGXWC4007
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Neptune Petrochemicals Limited
(Cl N : U24299G l2OZtPLCl26567 |

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2024
(Rs in lacs)

Particulars Not. 31 December 2024 31 March 2024

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Shareholders' funds
(a) Share Capital
(b) Reserves and Surplus

Totel

(2) Non-current liabilities
(a) Long-term Eorrowings
(b) Long-term Provisions

Totel

(3) Current liabilities
(a) Short-term Borrowings
(b) Trade Payables

- Due to Micro and Small Enterprises
- Due to Others

(c) Other Current Liabilities
(d) Short-term Provisions

Total
Totel Equity and Liabllltlcs

il. ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and lntangible Assets

(i) Property, Plant and Equipment
(ii) Capital Work-in-progress

(b) Non-current lnvestments

(c) Deferred Tax Assets (net)

(d) Long term Loans and Advances
(e) Other Non-current Assets

Total

(2) Current assets

(a) lnventories

(b) Trade Receivables

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

(d) Short-term Loans and Advances
(e) Other Current Assets

Totel

3

4

1,665.35

4,457.32 3,188.98

1.00

5

6

6,L22.67 3,189.98

11.29

7.tt
19.13

7

8

9

10

26.24

9.35

37.O3

3,558.86

1,858.62

87.43

tl.29

26.L4

7,680.36

992.54

195.11

5,551.29 8,894.15

LL,700.20 L2,O95.42

11

11

t2
13

14

15

15

L7

18

19

20

329.85

86.18

74.77

4.t4
2.00

20.97

318.19

10.76

74.77

0.64

2.00

20.20

517.91

1,468.31

7,764.24

t,482.82
L76.70

290.22

426.56

2,543.30

7,74r'..t2

t,667.59
169.37

t44.4
Lt,t82.29 11,668.86

Total Arsrts

See accompanyint not.s to thc financial stat.mcnts

As per our report of even date

For Piyush J. Shah & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm's No.121172W

For and on behalf ofthe Board of
Neptune Petrochemicals Limited

S. Paresh S. Shah

Director

03217789

R3davr P--.s.o^
Riddhi P. Shah

Director

09368888

rJrk"y
Ankita Bang

:^:|{Y,ff
cFo

Pa rtner

Membership No. 1.65063

UDI N: 251650638MGXWC4007

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: 18th February 2025



Neptune Petrochemicals Limited
(ClN: U24299G]2021P1C126567)

Statement of Profit and loss for the period ended 31 December 2O24
(Rs in lacs)

Particulars Note 31 December 2024 31 March 2024

Revenue from Operations

Other lncome

Total lncome

Expenses

Cost of Material Consumed

Change in lnventories of work in progress and finished goods

Employee Benefit Expenses

Finance Costs

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

Other Expenses

Total expenses

2t
22

67,432.57

583.96

66,773.78

823.O2

62,016.47 67,596.80

23

24

25

26

28

56,485.71

451.48

247.8t
9.08

47.47

2,t66.M

60,800.28

392.73

350.84

25.U
16.53

3,190.66

59,r107.98 il,775,68

Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional and Extraordinary ltem and Tax

Exceptional ltem

Profit/(Loss) before Extraordinary ltem and Tax

Extraordinary ltem

Profit/( Lossl before Tax

Tax Expenses

- Current Tax

- Deferred Tax

- Excess/Short Provision Written back/off
Profit/(Lossl after Tax

Earnings Per Share (Face Value per Share Rs.10 each)

-Basic (ln Rs)

-Diluted (ln Rs)

2,608.49 2,820.12

2,ffiA.49 2,820.12

2,@8.49 2,820.t2
29

5U.79
(3.s0)

0.61

743.70
(1.02)

0.53

1,946.59 2,077.41

30

30

L2.26

12.26

20,774.20

20,774.20

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For Piyush J. Shah & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm's R No.1211

s.

Pa rtner
Membership No. 165063

U Dl N: 251650638MGXWC4007

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: LSth February 2025

For and on behalf of the Board of
Neptune Petrochemicals Limited

Paresh S. Shah

Director

03217789

R-^dC* e--s.en
Riddhi P. Shah

Director

09368888

p"kp
Ankita Bang

,,"{#
CFO



Neptune Petrochemicals Limited
(clN: U24299GJ2021PtC125567)

(Rs in l.cs)

Particulars
As At A5 At

3l'Dec-24 31-Mar-24

carh flow lrgm lnvCdlnt actlvltla.:
Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment (lncluding wlP)

Sale of Property, Plant & Equipement

lnterest lncome
(lncrease)/ decrease in Non Current lnvestment
(lncrease)/ decrease in Loans and advances

1277.98l.

160.44
(3.83)

(2.00)

lncrease decrease in short term loans and advances
(3s.68)

166.01
(289.3E1

33

N.t c.th f,ow trom/(ur.d) in invertinr activities t8l

Crrh flow from fin.ncint .dlviti..:
Proceeds from the lssue of Capital

Change in long Term BorrowinS

Change in Short Term Borrowing

lnterest & finance cotts

986.10

7.1
9.35

(e.08)

(s11.71)

(2s.64)

Net..rhflowrrom/(ured in) financintactivities tc) 993.48 (537.35)

N.t incr..../(d.cr..s.) ln cash & ca3h Gquivalrntt

Cash & cash equivalents as at beginninS ofthe year
lA+B+cl (184.76)

1,667.58

787.54

880.04

C.3h & c..h .quivalcnt. .. at end ol thc ye.r lRcter Note No.18l L,4AZ.a2 L,667.5A

lNo

{1,-

st

+
a*

*
o
l"
2

Ac

Cash Flow Statement for the period ended 31 December 2024

Cash f,ow trom op.r.tln8 actfultl.rl
Net profit before tax as per statement of prolit and loss 2,608.49 2,a20.L2

Adrurt.d ,o.r
Depreciation & amortization 47.47 16.53

lnterest & finance costs 9.G 25.
lnterest lncome (106.18) (160.44)

Opcr.tl[ c.!h iow b.forc worklff c.plt lch.ntcs 2,55t.86 &70115
Adrrr'tcd lor:
(lncrease)/ decrease in lnventories L,074.q 1,033.05

ln.rease/ {decrease) in Other Currenl l-iabilities 866.09 (10.15)

lncrease/ (decrease) in Trade Receivables (620.12) (1,897.43)

lncrease/ (decrease) in Other Current Assets (145.74) 797.03

lncrease/ (decrea5e) in Other Non Currenl Assets (0.77) (19.45)

lncrease/ {decrease) in Short Term Provisions (107.59) 191.19

ln.rease/ (decrease) in Long Term Provisions 7,U 11.29

lncrease/ (decrease) in Trade Payables (4,110.61) (449.40)

C.rh t.n.r.t.d lrom / (uttd ln) op.r.doni (477,161 2,35r.99

tncome taxes paid (665.to) (743.73)

N.t c.rh g.n.r.t d from/ (w.d ln) oFr.tlnS .ctlvlrhr [Al (1,142.55] 1,614.25

(134.s3)

106.18



Neptune Petrochemicals Limited
(ClN: U24299G,2021P|,C126567)

Particulart

Cash & cash ivalents as at end ofthe year

The accompanying noter are an intetralpart ofthe financial

Cash and Cash equivalent aomprises of r
Cash on Hand

Bank Ealances r
ln Various Bank Balances

Bank Deposit having maturity of more than 3 months and less than 12 months

fu per our report of even date

For Piyurh J. Shah & Co.

chartered Accountants

Membership No. 165063

UDIN: 251650638MGXWC4007

For and on behalt ofthe Board of
Neptune PetIochemi.als Limited

Firm's Reg aon No. 121172W

nd S. Vijayva

Partner

rrrh-'.2
Ankita Bang

:,^W
Parerh s. shah

Director
03217t49

Q))bt ; ?' s'>
Riddhi P. Sh.h

Director
09368888

CFO

A5 At
31-Dec-24

A5 At
31-Mar-24

15.18

1,461.64

11.79

7,655.79

1,482.82 1,667.58

e
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o
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Place:Ahmedabad

Date: 18th tebruary 2025



Neptune Petmahemicali Lirnited
(Clt{r U24299GJ2021PlC125557)

Notes formiry part ofthe Financial St.tementg

COMPANY INfORMATION

N.ptun. Petro.hemi..ls Limit.d (tom.rlv known ai N.ptun. P.rrfth.mic.lr Priv.t. Limit.d) is primarily entrt.d in in the busin6i ol
manufacturina and tradint of a @mpr.hensive ranEe of bitumen products, bitumen emllsions .nd allied producb with . diveBe product
portfolio th.t includ€t various trades of bitumen, modified bitumen like Polym€, Modifi€d Bitlmen, crumb Flbber ba*d modified

bitumen and oils, it *d.s a broad rante of indunriB, pa.ticul..lv the construction and indlst.ial appli6tions. Th. @mpany h.s . broad

rang. of produds tailor.d to th. n..d3 ofth. road.onstruction .nd infrastructure indun.i.e.

Tl.Comp.ny w.5 o.itih.lly form.d .! P.nn..rhip firm und.rth.lndi.n P.nn.6hip Acr, 1912 ("Pann.rship Act")in th. n.m.ahd 5tyl. of
"M/s. N.ptun. Trad.link" pursu.nt to. O..d of Pann.rship dat.d AprilO3,2021. Ih. Partn.rthip lirm wae formld by acqliring the
burin€sr ol M/s. Neptun. Trad.link, 3ol€ propridochip conc.m ol our promotd Mr Pa..rhkuhar 5ubodhch.ndr. Shah which w.s
in@ryor.t€d in 2004- "M/r. N€ptun€ Tradclink" was ther.aft.r conv.ned from a Pann.rrhip ftm to a Privat. Lihit.d Company in th.
n.m. ..d 5tyl. of "Ncptun. Pltrochcmic.k P.ivat€ Limit.d" u.d.r th. provision3 ol Comp.nis Act, 2013 vid. c..tifiet. of incorporation

d.t.d Octob.r 21,2021 isru.d by R.tisr.r ol Comp.nils, C.nt.al R.tist6tion C.nt.e b..rint Corporat. ld.ntifiotion Nuhber ICIN)

U24299Gr2021PIC125567. subrlqu.ntly, th. Comp.ny w.s conv.n.d into. Publi. Limit.d Comp.ny and th. nam. of our Company wrs
ch.n!.d from "N.ptun. P.tr@h.mic.ls Priv.!. Linir.d" to "N.ptu.. P.t4h.mi..l3 Limit.d" videl.€sh Ce^ifiet. of hcorporatioh d.t.d
luly 16, 2024 issu.d by th. i.girtr., of comp.ni.s, Centr.l Pr@ssing C!ntr.. Th. Corporat. ld.ntific.tion Numb.r it
u 24299G I 202 7P tC!26567

lte rcgister.d ofiice ofth. compa.y is at glock-8, olfice No.605, Mond..lHeithts, Nr. Pan.hratna Pa.ty Plot, s. G. HiEhw.y, Ahmed.b.d,
Gujarat- 380015.

Th. ffn.ncaal st.t.m.nts for th. p. od.nd.d on 315r D...mb.r, 2024 ar€.pprov.d by th. Bo!.d of Dir.cror...d .utho,is.d fo. issu. on

18th F.bru.ry, 2025.

2 SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTING POLICIEs

a Baris ol Pr€paralion

Th!s! financirl st.t.m.ntr hrv. b..n pr.p.rd in acco.d.nce with th. Gen.l.lly ,€6.pt.d Accountint Pnncipl.s in l.di. ('l.di.n GAAP')to

comply with th! Accountint St.ndardi spGcjti.d unds s.ctjon 133 or lh. Compani.s A.t, 2013, 65 applicibl.. Th. fin.nci.l n.tem.nc h.v.
b€.n pr.p.r.d und.r th. hinorilll cost conv.ntion on rccru.l b.tis, .xc.pt for @rt.in financial innrum.ntt which .r! m.asured .t f.ir

Th. pr.pa..tion of ffnancial stat.mcntr r.quir€5 th. m.n.!.m..t of th. Company to m.k. .nim.t.s and assumptions th.t afiect th.
rcpon.d b!l.nc.s of.ss.ti.nd li.biliti.t.nd dieloiurct ..lrtint to th. contint.nt li.bilities.s atlhe date of th. frnanci.l n.t.ments a.d

r.pon.d amounts ol incom. .nd .rp!nr! durint the y.a,. Ex6mpl.! of ruch.ttim.tes incllde provirionsfor doubtful r.c.iv.bl.s, provision

for in.om. t.r.s, th. us.ful liwr of d.pr.ciabl. Propcrty, Pl.nt .nd tquipment and p.ovirion lor imp.hm.nt. futur. rcsulB could diff..
du. to ch.n!.s in th.s .stim.t.s .nd th. drfLr.nc. b.tw..n th. .ctual r.!uh .nd th. e5tin6t.s ar. rccotnis.d in th. p..iod in which th.
..su1t5... known / mat.ialis..

Proplny, Plant and Cquipm.nr

Prop€ny, Pl.ntrnd Equipm.nr..! et.tld.t @st, l.s .ccumul.t.d d.gr..i.tion /.mortis.tlon. coits ioclude all.xp.ni.s incur.d to bring

th€.rr.rto i! pr.s.nt loc.tion.d condition.

Prop.ny, Pl.nt .nd Equipm.n! .xclude @mpot.rs and oth.r .$.c individu.lly .oding Rs. 5,000 or 163 which ar. not .!pit.lis.d .xc.pt
wh.n th.y... pa.t of a lar!.r capit.l lnv€stin.nt progamm..

Building.

Fu.nii!r..nd Firtur.s

l 4

f' Gt: A

+
,!
a
F'

d D.prccialion a.d amoniration
h .!sp!cl o, Prop€rty, Pl.nt and Equipm€nt (orh€. th.n lr..hold l.nd and c.pit.l work-in-progrc$) a6quir.d durin! the y..r,
d.prci.rion/rmorrir.tion ii ch.r!.d on. nr.ight line b.sji s.3 to writ.-off th€ con of lh€.rt!r3 ovlr the us.fulliv.s.



hp.irfrent ol asset3

Ar..ch b.l.nc. sh..tdat., th. man.t.m.nt r.vl.wsth. carryintamo!nt!ofitsass.ts in.luded in ea.h cesh t.ner.tint unh to determine

u,heth.r th.r. is .ny indic.tion th.t tho* .ssets w.re impaired. lf any su.h indiotion erirts, th€ recoverable amount of the .sset it
.stim.t.d in orde.to dd..minc th..n.nt ol impaim.nt. R.cov..abl. .mount it th. hith.r ol an as.tt net s.llinE p.i.. and value in u!,
ln a53.s3int v.lu. i. ur., th. .stimar.d future @sh flows.tp.ct.d from th. continuin8 us. of th. .i5.t 6nd from its disposal .r.
discount.d to th.i. pr.*nt v.lu. usint a pr.+ax discounr rat. thlt r.fl.ct! the curr.nt m..I.t..t.srment5 oftime v.lue ol monev and the
ntkr rp.cific torh..3e.t. R.v.rr.lol imp.tm.nt toss is rc.otnis.d.s i.come in th. rt.t.ment ol profit and loss.

Ass.ts t.k!. o.l.as. byth. Comp.ny i. its.apacaty.s l€s3e, whcr. th. Companv h.! rub5tanti.lly .ll th! risk.nd rcwads ofown.nhip
ar..l.ssifi.d.s fin.nc.l!as!. Such.l..s! is c.pit.lii.d .t tha in..ption ofthe le.s. at low.l of th. f.n valu. orth. pr.*nt value of th.
minim!m h.e. p.yments and a li.bility it r.cognised for an.quival.nt amount. Each lc.r r.nt.lpaid i5allo(itrd b.twlcn th.liability and

th. int.r.n cort eo.5to obt.in. const.nt p.riodic r.t. of lnt.r.st on the outstanding liablllty for €ach y.ar.

Less€ .trantem.nts wher. the riskr and rewards incid.ntal to owi€rship of an arr.t substanti.lly v.st with th. l.ser, ... recognited as

operatint l.ar€s. L€ai€ rentalr und.r op.r'tint l..s.s .r! r.cotnis.d in th.st.t.ment of prolit and lo5s on a str.ilht-lin. b.3ii.

lonft.rm inv.stm.nts.nd cur.nt mrturiti.r of lon6-t.rm inv.stm.nts ar.statcd .t cott, l.rs proviton for oth.r th.n t.mpor.ry
diminution in v!|u.. Curcnt inv.stmcnB, .xcept for curr.nt m.turiti.r oflong-t.rm i.v.sh.nl3, comprising inv.im.nt3 in mutL,alfunds,

lov.rnmlnt s.curiti.s.nd bnds.r. st.ted atthe low.r ol cost .nd f.ir v.lu..

R.w m.t!n.k.r. ..ricd.tthc low.r of cort and na r..lis.bh v.lu!. Con is det.min.d on a w.iaht.d.v€..s. b.iis. Purch.*d g@ds-in

tr.nsir .r. orri.d .t cost. Work-in'proar.se is c.rri.d .t th. low.r of con and n.t ...1i5.b1. 6lu€. Stor.s and rp.r. p.rB ... ..rid .t
low.r ol cort .nd nlt rc.lis.bl. v.lu.. Finish.d aoods produ..d or pu.ch6s.d by th. Comp.ny .r. orri.d al low.r of coit and n.t
...lis.bl. vrlu.. Con includ.!dnlct m.t?ri.l.nd l.bourcon ind. ProPo.tion ofm.nlf.cturint ov.rh.adi.

j R.Enu. rEognition
R€vlnu. from th. sal. of€qulpm.nt.r. rcco8nisld upon d.liv.ry, which ii wh.n titl. p.3r6 to th. cunom.r. R.v.nu. b r.pon.d n.r of

Divid.nd is r.cord.d when rh. ight to r.c.iv. p.ym..t it.nablish.d. lnt.r.st incom. B r.cotnis.d on tim. proponion barit trkint into

accountth!.mountoutnandin8.ndth.r.t..ppli..bl..

Po.trmploym.nt b.rrfi t pLnt
Conriburions to d.fin.d contribution r.tir.menr bendit schem.s ar. r€co$ir.d.5 crp.nr. wh.n Gmploy..s h.v. rcnd.r.d sryic.s
.ntillin8 th.m to such ben.fits.

For d.fin.d b.n.litsch.m.s, th. cort ot providi.t b.n.fitr ir d.t.min€d urintth. Prol.ct.d Unit Cr.dit M.thod, with .d!.rial lalu.tions

b.int.!ri.d olt .t ..ch bal.nc. 3h..t d.t€. Acruariai t.in3 and lo3s.s are r.cogni*d in full in th. ttrt.in€nt of profit and loss lor th.
p.riod inwhich theyoccur. Pan lcrvic. cost is r.cognis€d ihmldi.r.ly to th. ext.nr th.t th. b.n.fits sr. al.€ady v€rted, or.moni3ed on a

nlaitht-lln. bast ov.r th€.v.r.!. p.riod u.tilthe b...fits becomev.n.d.

Th. rerir.m€nt b.netr oblitation r.cognir.d i. th. b.hnc. rh..t r.pr.icnrs th. p..r.nl v.lu. of th. d.fined b.n.fft obliSation at
.dlurtcd for unr€cofni3€d prn i.rvic. con,.nd.5 r.ducld by th! f.ir v.lu. ofsch.m..st.t!. a.y.ss!t rerukint from this.alculation h
limir.d toth. pr.s.ntv.lu. ofrv.ll.bl. r.fLrndr.nd r.dldions i. futur. .ortributionr to th. s.h.m..

ofi.r ntphy.c b.n lltr
Th. undircount.d .mount ol3hoa1.m .mploy.€ blnlfic .xp.ct.d to be paid in €xch.n!. lor th! 5.rvic.s ..nd.r.d by Gmploy!., i3

r.cotnisld durin6 th€ plriod wh.n th. .mploye. rend.6 th. r.rvic.. Th.3. b.n.fits incll]dc comp.nst€d .bs.n..s ruch .l paid annu.l

l€avc, ov!r3..r eoci.l s.curity contributions and perform.nce incentiv.3.

Compeni.red abs€ncg which.rc not.xp.ct.d to occ!r within tw.lv. months aft.r th..nd olth. p.riod in which th. €mploy.€ rendeR

th. r.l.t!d s.ruices.re re.ognis.d .r an actuaially det.rnln.d li.bility al the pr.rlnr v.lue of the defined ben€fn oblitation at th.

INDIA

c.sh.nd.!rh €qoivalentt

T11. Comp.ny .onrrd.6 .ll hlthly liquid financi.l instium.nte, which rr....dily @nv.rtlbl. into known.mount of c.th th.t.r.subi.ct to
.n lnritntflc..t risk of .h.nt! i. v!lu. .nd h.vinf o.i!in.l m.turitals of thr.. monthi or l€ss from th. d.t. of purch.5., to b. 6sh



m

Foreign currency transactions

Income and expense in foreign currencies are converted at exchange rates prevailint on the date of the transaction. Foreitn currency
monetary assets and liabilities other than net investments in non-integral foreitn operations are translated at the exchante rat€ prevailing

on the balance sheet date and exchange gains and losses are recognised in the statement of profit and los. Exchange difference arisint on
a monetary item that, in substance, forms part of an enterprise's net investments in a non-intetral foreitn operation are accumulated in a
foreitn currency translation reserue.

Taxation

Current income tax expense comprises taxes on income from operations in lndia and in foreign jurisdiaions. lncome taxpayable in lndia is

determined in accordance with the provisions of the lncome Tax Act, 1961. Tax expen* relating to foreitn operations is determined in
accordance with tax laws applicable in countries where such operations are domiciled.

Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws in lndia, which gives rise to future economic benefits in the form of
adjustment of future income tax liability, is considered as an asset if there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income

tax after the tax holiday pcriod. Accordingly, MAT is recotnised as an asset in the balance sheet when the asset can be measured reliably

and it is probable that the future economic benefit associated with it will fructify.

Deferrcd tax expense or benefit is recognised on timint differences being the difference between taxable income and accountint income

that oritinate in one period and is Iikely to reverse in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured

usint the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Advance taxes and provisions for current income taxes are presented in the balance sheet after off-setting advance tax paid and in@me tax

provision arisint in the same tax jurisdiction for relevant tax payint units and where the Company is able to and intends to srttl" the asslt
and liability on a net basis.

The Company offsets dcferred tax asscts and defcrred tax liabiliti.s if it has a legally enforceable right and the- relate to taxas on income

levied by the same governint taxation laws.

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A provision i5 recotnised when the Company has a present oblitation as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow of

resources will be required to settle the oblitation, in respect of which reliable estimate can be made. Provisions (excluding retirement
benefits and compensated absences) are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best estimate required to settle

the obli8ation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflec't the current best estimates.

Contintent liabilities are recotnised in the financial statements. A contingent asset is neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial

statements.



Neptune Petrochemicals Limited
(clN: u24299G.,2021PtC126567)

Notes formint part of the Financial Statements

3 Sharecaphal (Rtinb6)
p.nkuhB 31 Ocmb.r 2(Ill 3l t Gtt 2oiL

Authorir.dSh.EC.pit l

Equity Sh.r.s, ot Rs. 10..ch, 250OmO0 (PBious Y..r-15000000) Equity Sh.r.s

lr.u.d, sub5crib.d lnd Fully P.id up sh.rc crpit l

Equity Sh.r.s, of Rs. 10...h, 16653500 (Pr.vious Yc.r -10OO0) Equity Sh.rcs p.id up

2,500.@

1,665.35

1,5m.00

1.00

Tot.l rsq4 1.m

lh! cmprny h.s incc.s.d Authori*d c.pit l from k.15,00,00,000/- divid.d inlo 1,50,m,000 Equity sh.r.s ot tu.10/- c.ch to R5.25.00,S,000 divircd into

2,50,00,m0 Equity rh.r6 of tu.!.0/. !&h.

Padicula6
ti)

10,000 1.00

(ii) Righr, prererence! and restddions atached to shares

Equity Sh.r.5: Th. Company has onc clasr ofcquity shlrcs. :ach rhar.hold.. is.li8ibl. for on. votc plr shrrc h!ld. Th! dividlnd propg3cd by th.8o.rd of Dir.cto6 is

sub.icd to th. .pprov.l of thc shar.hold.E in ths cnsuinS Annu.l G.ncr.l M..tin& .xc.pl in case ol intarifr dividlnd. ln th. .v.nt of liquk.tion. thc .quity
rhlr.hold.rs.rr.ltibh to rEeiv! th. rcm.inin3.sr.B olth. Cmp.ny !ft.r distribution ofrll prctlr.ntEl.mounts, in ptopottion tothcf th.r.holdini.

(iii) held morethan 5% of the shares in the

Nama No. ol.h.rc3 ln9( ln /"

Op.nin8 8.1!nc.
lssurd durin8 thr y..r

10,000

1,66,43,500

1.00

1,664.35

M.. P.rcsh S. Sh.h

ME. Riddhi P. Sh.h

76,55,100

72,79,850

45.97%

43.7t%

5,le
4,850

51.00%

49.Wo

{iv) shares held by PromoteE at the end ofthe year 31 December 2024

N.m.olprcmotcr cr.$otsh.G a{o.otsh.G taoftotdthE x(h'n'rdutln'

Mr. P.r.sh S.sh.h
Mtr. Riddhi P. Shlh
Mr. S.hj.y S. Shlh

Equrty

Equrty

Equrty

76,55,100

72,79,450

3,40,0@

45.97%

43.71%

2.U%

.9.87%

-9.87%

1941.61%

Shares held by Promoters at lhe end of the year :i1 M.r(h 2024

Nama o, Promota.
t( Or.nar durin!

CLss ot Sh.B iao. ot Sh.E X of ldl thr6

Mr. P.r.sh 5. Shlh
MB. Riddhi P. Sh.h

Equrty

Equrty

- 5,100

4,9(x)

51.(xr9(

49.Wo
0.0096

o.wo

(v) Equity rhareg movement durint 5 yeaB preedint 31 December 2024

Particul.6 Yaar 1 Ycrr 2 Y..r 3 2023-24 2024-25

Equrty sharcs issucd a! bgnus

Equity sh.rci issuld throulh Priv.t. Pl.clm?nt
1,50,m,000

15,43,500

4 lP. ih lr..l

P.rtkuLE 3l Oa..mbcr 2024 ,l M.rdr r02a

Thc comp.ny h.s.llottcd Eoous sh.rcs in thr ntio of 1:1500, on 26th July 2024. by utili:ing Rs. 15,00,00,000frm fru. t4cru6.

th. complny ha5 allgnad 16,43,500 rh.€s of Rs. 10.@/- ?!ch .t tu. 60.00/- .rch, .t. prrmium ot Rs. 50.00/- throuSh Privata Pllcamcnt on gth Aulust 2024.

Sccuritisr Prfriufr
Oprning 8.lanc.
Add: lssu. of sh.r.s
Closini 8.lanc.

St t.rent of Prcfn and lo!3

8.l.nc..t th! briinnini ofth. yr.r
Add: Profit/(lois) durint thc y..r
L.rs: Appropriation

Bonus lssua

821.75

3,635.57 3,188.98

Th! comp.ny hls .llottcd Sonus rh!G5 in th! 6tio o, 1:1500, o 26th .,uly 2024, by utilirinl Rs. 15,00,00,000 from frc. rc*ru6.

Th. comp.ny h.s .llottcd 16,43,500 3h.G! qf Rs. to.m/- ?rch igsu?d .t Rs. 60.00/- c*h, .t. prcmiud ot Rs. 50.m/. through Priv.t? PhccfrGnt on gth Au8ust 2024.

E21.75

3,188.98

1,946.58

1,500.@

1,111.56

2,0n.42

Tottl 4,451.32 3,ttt9a



5 [ong term borrowin8s (Rs in lacs)

Pedi.ulaE 31 Oe.mblr 2024 31 M.r.h 202i0

Srcur.d Trrm loans from banks 7.LL

Total 7.11

PadiculaE of long term Borrowinf,t

Nam. ot [cnd.r/fypc of Loan N.turc o, S..urity R.t. of lntcrc.t
Monthh

lnrt.llmcnls
No ot lnrt.llmcnt

T.*ilc Tradr6 C@rcr.tiv. 8.nk Limit.d Loan 8.25% 0.88 36

term

Provision for amployaa banaffts

€6tuity Pay.bla

tn

19.13

Tot.l 19.11 11.29

7 shodtermborrowints (Rtinl.cal
P.rtkuLE 3l D.omb.r 2Ql 3l iran,t lo2'l

Cur.rnt mlturitics oflong.t.rm dcbt 8.94

unrccur.d Lo.ns.nd .dv.nc.5 from rllatcd pani!5 0.41

Tot.l 9.35

5r.
Lender Loan Type

Rate of
lnterest

8al..s at

3t-12-2024
Monthly lnstallment Ho, or tnsrallments 

lr.turc 
of Sccurity

I
2

P.r.3h s. sh.h
From Rcl.tivc Of Dirrcto6

From Y.s 8.hk Limited

Unsacurad loan
Unsccurad Loan

Sacurcd Loan

0.wo
0.009i"

a.25/o

0.41 NA

NA

NA

NA I No S.rurity
NA ltos."r.w

I xvpoth*.t,on on

NA lCurrcnt 
tusct rnd

lMov.bh 
Fix.d

lI< in 1...1

P.rtkuhE 3l D@mbr 2O2a 3l ti.{dr m2a

Ouc to Micro and Small €ntarprisr!
Oua to othars

37.03

3,558.85

26.L4

7,680.36

Tot.l 3,59539 
',706,y'

a.1 Tred. schedule as al 31 DecemtEr 2024

oubtrndi|lt for tollilint F lodr trm du! d.tc ot p.yrent

[s th.n I y..r 1-2 y..r 2-3 yraB MoE th.n 3 y..6 Tot.l

MSME

Oth.6
oisput.d du.s- MSME

37.03

3,523.42 33.44

37.03

3,558.85

nkh,'r.id"...frh.^ - . - - -

<r,h rarrl l.B9t.l3

MSME'Undu!
Othcr5 - Undu.
MSME - Unbill.d ducs

Oth.rs - Unbill.d duc5

Tot.l

8.2 Trade Payable ateint schedule as at 31 March 2024

P.rticulaE
Tot.l

MSME

Oth.15

0isputld du.s- MSME

oisput.d durs- Oth.R

26.L4

7,@7.49 32.47

26.14

7,580.36

Sub total 7,706.50

MSME - Undur
Oth.E - Undue

OthrE - Unbill.d du.s

Tot.l 1,706.50

-Tradr Plylblcs a5 on 31-D.c.mb.r-2024 ii t.kcn .s crrtifild by mana8.m.nt.
-Thc comp.ny h.s slnt lrtt.rs to th. supplirr, confimin8 th. st.tus of suppli.r as MSME or oth.r, b.srd on th. infomation rccciv.d from thr supplirrs, th. 5uppli.r
i5 id.ntmld accordin8ly and r.st ofth. supplicr.r. idrntifild.s other than MSME.

{Rs in l.ci)
outrt ndin! tor ,ollowin! p.rbd! ftom du. d.t. of p.yrcnt

L.$ th.n I yc.r 1-2 y.a6 2-3 yla6 Morc than 3 yeac



8.3 Micro and Small Enterprise

Pankula6 31 D@mbG, m24 31 ta.rd! 2(,:la

PrimiFl lnt.6t Prircip.l lrltcEt

Amount Du. to Suppli.r
Princapal amount paid b.yond appointad d.t.
lntarast dua and payabla lortha yaar

lntaralt accruad and ramainint unpaad

lnt.rcst p.id oth.r th.n und.r S.ction 16 of MSMED Act to 5uppli.rs r.Sist.rcd

und.rth. MSMED Ad, blyond th. rppointcd day durin3 thc yc.r.

lnt.r.st p.id undlr S.dion 16 oI MSMEO Ad to suppliars raSirtar.d und.rthc
MSMED Ad b.yond th..ppoint.d d.y during th. y..r.

Furthar intarcst ramaininS due rnd payabla fd cadiar yaaB.

37.O3 26.t4

9 liabilities
P.dicul.E

Stltutoay ducs 304.29

1,381.81

Advanccs from customar !5 on 31.Dacaftbrr-2024 b trkan as cartiliad by thq nana8amcnt. No s4urity hlvq ben iivan a8ainst tha samc.

St.lutory Ou.s ircludB.mount prylbl. tow.rds TDS tnd ICS P.yrbl..
Expans.s Pryablr includcs oth.r.xp.n*r p.y.bl. lik. R.nt p.y.blc, Lrbour Ch.rt.s p.yablc, T.l.phon. .xpcns.r P.ylblc and oth.r such chtr8.s p.y.bl..

l0 Shon term

Crcditmto.Expre 771.C2 152.8

ErDlMPry.bb 1'50 18.73

Iot l LtfSf t2-54

4.99

816.07

tn

Provision tor cmploy.. b.n.fits
<r.tuity Plyablc
-s.|.ry & waSrs P.y.bl.

0.36

21.50
g.e2

0.75

0.21

5.58

189.32

.]

:.



Neptune Pctro.hemicals Limited
(ClN j U24299G12021P1C126s67)

Notes formint part ofthe tinancial Statements

l1
hprccbtion.nd hdlution

31-O..-24 3t-k-24 !1-k-24 tl-kr-2{

ll) ?ryrty, PLil.nd tqulpttd
Compter and &te prftesin8 units

Furniture and Ftotints

Oflic€ fquipmnt

o€drk lBt.llatio
Mottr vehade0rxt)

5.93

o_91

It.43
!04.{

1t.92

204.91

0.59

0.22

1.15

6.51

951

6.52

1.19

12.58

111.m
13.92

25s.v

7_70

0.15

1.49

il15
0.I
1 _26

1.63

o.B
l.7l
5.m
0.9

s.o5

4.33

0.23

1.20

16.15

170
45 3l

2.20

0.95

9.S
q.85
12.22

21o.7,

1.23

0.82

9.9
93.X
11.21

197.65

70 9t 329.85

x1.65 6.91 16 53 2l 45

s. Sluh.

3l o...nhr 2024

Otsning g.bfte
Add: Mdhh dunnS rh€ F.r
t6t @relid duriil rk Ea,

10.76

7S_42

Opt.lWorl-h-k@
2-3 Y..n Td.l t.$th.n I

2'3 Yor

ftoF(s in Fqr6t
P.oks temu.rilv surs&

s18 86 18 10.76 10.76



12 Non.uir.ntinv.stm€nts
31o.c.hb.r2024 31M.rch2024

Othlr non-.urcnt inv.ttm.nts
-o.po3it with Curtom D.p.rtm.nt 14.7',|

74.71 74.77

0.64

t3,l Sisnific.ni comoon6.ts ol0el6rr.d T.r
!1D.c.mb.r2024 r1M.r<h2024

Erp.ns.s provid.d but allowabl.in Incom.taxon P.ym.nt b.tis
crc'r M.".d r.r Ar..t l^)

4.91 289
4.91 Z.l9

476
0.75 2.25

N.l D.Lii.d T.r A.nt (A)-18) 4.14 0.64

tlo...mb.r2021 31M.rch2024

-O.po3it Wlth othc6 2.00

2.@ 2.00

-Deposit with Suppli€r 15.95

5.02

15.19

5.01

20.r, zo.zo

-D€posit wth suppli.rinclud.r D€porit !iv.n to El.ctri.ily ruppli.. €omp.nv
-R!.t O.posit in.lud. Deposi6 m.d!to propertyowneu.

917 74

28.63

52195

7,54!.24
4E.32

953.74

t,a5l.ll 2-54330

Uns€cur.d coiridered tood 7,7U.24 7,144.12

Neptune Petrochemicali Limited
(ClN: u24299GJ2021PtC126557)

Notes forming part oflhe Fin.nci.l St.tements

1! oel.r.d rer.33.B net liti.l.ctl

4.14 0.54

o.i.rnd l.r thullly
Ditf.rcnc. bltwlln bool d.pr.ci.tio..nd l.r d.p.lciation
Gro.t M.r?.d T.r u.Ullily (ll

2.?6

14 LoMr.rm lo.n'.nd.dv.nc.3 Itu itt hctl

200

(R! in |.ct)
P.^icul.E 31 D...mb..2oza tll$.rd l02a

(R! in Lsl
P.rrkul.n !1 D.cGnb.r :02{ !1 ir.rd 202{

lnv€ntories a3 on 31st De.emb.r,2024 has been cerlified by th€ ma.a!€m.nt.
The lnv.otories ar. valu.d at Weight.d Av.r.g. Cost m.thod.



17.1 Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31 December 2024 (Rs in lecs)

Particul.E
Outstandint for following periods from due date of payment

Less than 6 6 months- 1

months year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years
Total

Undisputed Trade receivables-

considered tood
Undisputed Trade Receivables-

considered doubtful
Disputed Trade Receivables

considered Bood

Disputed Trade Receivables

6,023.89 948.86 538.89 152.60 7,764.24

considered

sub total 7,764.24

Undue - considered tood
Undue - considered doubtful

Provision for doubtful debts

Tot.l 7.7t.24

17.2 Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31 March 2024 (Rs in lecs)

P.rticul.6
Outst.ndint for followint p.riods from duo datc of paymsnt

less than 5 6 months- 1

months year 1'2 yeers 2-3 years Mor€ th'n 3 years
Tot.l

Undisputed Trade reccivables-

considered tood
Undisputed Trade Receivables-

considered doubtful

Disputed Trade Receivables

considered tood
Disputed Trade Receivables

considered doubtful

6,064.45 476.30 603.37 7,t4/.rz

sub total

Undue - considered good

Undue - considered doubtful
Provision for doubtful debts

Tot.l

Amounts receivable from Debtors as on 3L-oecember-2024 taken as certifird by manatement and considered good.

18 Cash and cash equivalents

P.rticuhR Drcrmbrr 2024 31 Merch 202431

Gsh on hand

Balanc€s with banks in current accounts

15.18

1,467.@

11.80

1,555.79

Tot.l 1./42.82 1.667.59

Gsh and Cash Equivalents as on 31st December, 2024 has been certified by the management.

19 Short term loans and advances (Rs in hcs)

P.rticul.rs 31 D.c.mb.r 2024 31 M.rch 2024

Loans and advances to employees

Others

-Advances to Outsider

7.77

168.93

5.34

164.03

Tot.l t76.70 169.37

20 Other current assets (Rs in lecs)

Perticuhn 3l Drcrmbrr2O24 31 Mrrch 2024

Advances to 5uppliers

Balance With Government Authority
Fastag

Prepaid Expeose

Security Deposits

173.58

110.54

7.49

2.8L

1.80

t2.78
119.47

1.48

11.35

T6r.l 290.22

-Balances with Government Authority includes GST Receivable, lncome Tax Refund Receivable and Balances with Custom oepartment like
RosCTL.

144.44

7.rt4.17



21 R.v.noe lrom op.ration3

Olh.. op.r.tint r.v.nu€t
-Trrhsro.tation lncome

61.090.S1

166.75

55,443.81

327.26

17136
389

927.58

35.13

6t,4]2.51 55,71t.74

(tu in l.s)
31D...mb.r2021 31M.rch2024

N.t!rin/losion 3.1. of invBtm.ntt
Oth.r non-op.r.dn! incom. {i.t ol .xp.is.s)

f orcitn Cur.rcy trchn.g. Fluctu.tion

11.84

23.54

35.19

549.95

3.38

34.57

106.18

18.38

0.94

5.31

22.93
429.77

0_s1

150.1U

5E3.96 E23.02

23 aost ol Mat.i.r co iidmed
11 D...m6.r 2O2a tl M.rch 2024

R.w Mrt.tul con.um.d

Oth.r Dt.ct Erp.^s€s

7,541.24

52,825.13
3,035.06

9!7.14

2,181.59

55,256.38
4,903.55

1,541.24
56,445.71

56,4E5.r1 50,800.28

24 Ch.nre in lnv.nrori* of worl in oroff.s.nd fi.ith.d rood3
202t 31M.rch 2024

l,.n: Ootlnt lnrntorb.

953.74
44.32

7,323.25
71.53

521.95

28.63

953.74
44.32

451.48 ?92.73

25 thplov.. b.n.fit erpenses

3l O...mb.r202a 31M.r.h 2024

-Dir.ctor Rehun.ration
-S.1.ry & w.!.s Exp.n!.t

Convibltion ro p.ovid.nr and oth.r funds

St.ff welfa r. erp..s.s

8.82

55.60

160.71
0.09

4_59

7.99

8.29

64.00

250.91

12.14

11-50

247.rt 3to.?l

3l D.omb.r 2024

-lnterest [xpens.s on Bank Lo.n

Oth.r borowint cons

1.11

7_91

7.95

17.69

9.0E Z5.A

INOIA

.t

J. 4

cA

*
a
Fa

,i

60,400_28



27 o.pr.ci.tion .nd .moniu.tion Gxp.nro3
3l M.rch 2024

Depreciatio. oh property, plant and equipmenl 16.53

:'l M.rch 202a

Auditorr' R.muner.tion

8rd d.bts

oth.. Buein.s! Admhistr.tivt Exp.nslr

CSR Exp!ns.s

Prinnn! & s!.tlon.ry Elp!n!.t

5tol.t..nd H.ndlln3 ch.r!.r
Tr.n3portrtion Exp.n!.!

0-75

0.85

0.23

17.00

14.41

164.59
35.84

a7.22
7.58

4.78

6.80

2.26

17-15

2_98

11.S1

1.10

68-57
102.03

12.14

1.65

2.94

931
t,644,44

1.00

1S-91

20.75

5.17

323.41
26.92

80.55

77.25

2.58

55.20

3.15

59.32

0.87

14.92

91.44

82.59
71.33

a.57
2.47

172.37

2,134.35

2,t66,44 :,,190,66

t ..srlshort Provision Writt.n b..k/oll

664.79
(3.s0)

0.61

743.70
(1.02)

0-61

651.90 742.1t

Diff€r.nc! b.tw!€n book d.gr..i.tion .nd t.x d.pr.ci.tion
trp.ns.r provid.d but.llow.bl. in lncom.t.xon P.yn.nt basit

1irc
{4.91)

1.88

{2.89)

4

{.
a
F
=

ccr, A

.$

(:}

15.53

tR3 in l.Gt)

P.rtlGUl.E 31 D...hb.r 2024 :U M.r.h 2OL

signili.anl .omponenrs of Deiered Tax.h.rted durine lhe vear {Rt in l.c)
P.nicuhR tl O...mb.r 2024 3l MtEh 2024



Neptune Petrochemicals Limited
(ClN: U24299Gr2021P[C126557)

Notes formint part of the Financial Statements

Profit.tribut.blrto cquity ih.r.holdcrs (Rs ih 1.6)
WriShtld.v.ra3. numblr ot Equity Sharcs

E.rnin8! prr iharc basic (Rr)

EarninSr pcr sh.r! dild.d (R!)

tr. v.lu. p.r.quity sh.rq (Rs)

1.946.59

1,58,76,573

L2.26

L2.26

l0

2,077.42

10,000

20,774.20

20,714.20

10

3l Auditors' Remuneration (Rr in 116)

12

Audrtor 0.75 1m

l-iabilities and Commitm.nts

Cl.ims.i.init thc Comp.ny not &kngwlcd3ad rr dlbt
'lncomalax dlm.ndt

20.7L 18.20

Tot.l

1. Th! Company h.v. p.id Rs. 2-51/- L.khs as .n O.posit lo GST drp.rtmnt du. to O.liv.ry .ddrcrr hism.tch b!tua.n lnvoac./E W.y bill .nd

65T Port.l documcnt found in phy5ical v.rifEatbn. Th! comp.ny h.s filcd.n.pp..l r3ainrllh. pln.lty lcvicd by th. GST Dcp.rtmcnt.

2. Th. Comp.ny hrv! paid Rr. 18.20/- L.khs.s.n Dcpoiit to GST dap.nm.nt du. to non{.n.ratioh o, E-w.y bill for m.tcri.l mov.mlnl. Thc

.omp.ny hlr fill.d an .ppcal aS.inst thc p.n.lty bvi.d by thr GST Ocp.nh.nt.
3. Th! Curtomr O.p.rtm.nt h.3 is3u.d . Show C.usr Notic! {SCN) to th. comp.ny r.8rrdih3 .n incord !ubmirsion ot th! Port of Loadini in thr
Bill of l,adin3 by th. m.t.ri.l luppli.r. At pr.i.nl. thrc i! no disputld .mount lor which th! company is li.bl..
4. Thr Comp.ny h!v. iiv.n th! b.nk Bu.r.nt.! to thc Conttin.r Corpor.tion ot lndia Ltd (Suppli.r) tow.rdi lo.dint thr Soodi into tha cqnt.in.rt.
it.ny damt.s m.d. to th. contlin!tr. and thc cgmp.ny t.ilr to m.kc it g@d to thc iuppli.., th. suppli.r c.n invoke th! b.nk 8u.r.nt4 to

rsovar tha damag! amounl.

Cepita! Commltments (Rr ln lEl
P.illcul.E !1D.qmtd202a lllrdrlo:la

.). EstimrtGd rmosnt ol contracts r.m.ininSto b..xEutcd on opitd &count and not provid.d for

b). Un..ll.d li.biliw on sh.rrs and oths invqim.nt! p.rty p.id

c). Oth.r Commitm.nts

Tot.l

R!w Mat!il.15 43.813.43 53,351.72

.3,8rr.41 53,t6l.rl

P.dlcul.E !1 D*.mb.r 2024 fl M.rch 202/t

Paymanti to auditor as

34 Related Party Dis(losure
(i) List of Related Pafries

33 value oI lmport on Clt baris llt ln lEl
Prrtlcubn fl Dccmbrr202't 3l Mrrdt 2o2tl

Prr*h S. Shrh

Riddhi P.5h.h

s.nj.y S. Sh.h

N.tion.l T.r Comp.ny
Riddhi Entarprisr

Nlptun! Pltroch.hic.h (PlGh S. Sh.h HUF)

tlor! Entarprisa

Gokul Tractor!

Mah.vir Tr.dini Comp.ny

Nrptun. Trf.
S.njry 5. Sh.h HUF

Sunil Sh.rmr
Ankit. B.ng

Rcl.tlonship

DiGctor

Dacctor

Dir.ctor
PropraatoEhip fim ot Dir.ctor
Propn.toEhip lim ol Dir.ctot
fusiat! ConcGm

fuiocratr Concarn

A!!cid! Concarn

furGiata Concam

A5siata Concarn

Asaiata Conaam

XMP

KMP

Tot.l



0iruator Ramunlralion
- P.r.rh S. Sh.h

'Riddhi P.Sh.h

'S.nj.y S. Shrh
Lorn Acc.ptcd & R.p.id(N.t ofi)

- Plrcrh S. Sh.h
- Riddhi P.Sh.h
. ilrpt!nc PatBhlhical5 (Parc5h S.sh.h HUF)

- Flor. tnt.rprir.
Rcnt P.id

- P.r6h S, Shrh
- flor. Ent.rp.isc

s.l. olioods
- Riddhi Cnt.rp.ii.

S.1.ry P.id
- Sunil Sh.rm.
- Ankit. B$8

45.@

2.60

18.@

60.00

8.00
DiGctor
DaEdor

Dir.ctor

Oir.dor
Dircctor
A5sci.ta Conclrn

AasGiata Concarn

Diractor
AS5ociata Conc!rn

0.54

9.30

2,722.37

(2r.83)

141.45

45,00

1,523.s1

4.50

Propridorshrp fim of oir.dor

xMP 2.95

KMP O.tO

{iirl

35

3.30

1.50

0.55

0.19

0.30

Uniacur?d [oan
- Riddhi P.Sh.h
- P.r.sh s. sh.h

Rrmuncration P.y.bl.
- P.r.ih s. sh.h
- S.nj.y S. Sh.h

$1.ry P.y.bl.
- Sunil sh.rm.
- Ankit. E.ng

R.nt P.y.bl!
- tlora Entcrprisr

Dircctor
Diractor

Dirador
Diractor

KMP

KMP

0.64

24.63

10.14

fus*iata Concarn

(.) Curr.nt R.tio

(b) o.bt-Equty R.tio

(d) lnvrntory turnovcr 6tio

(a) Trada racaivabha lurnovar ratio

{f) T..dr p.y.bl.s turnovcr ratio

(g) Nat capit.l turnov.r ratio

(h) N.t profit rltio

{i) Rcturn on Capit l.mploy.d

Currant Assats

Curr.nt LEbilities

Tot.l D.bB
Sh.r.hold./s Equity

&8$!LIr!
Av.rai! Sharcholdci's lqurty

&ltrIllllgvtr
Avcra8a lnvantorias

Total'furnov.r
Av!ra3c Trada Racaiv!blc

Total Purchas6

Av.68c Tr.d. Pay.bl.

Total Tumovcr

Closin3 WorkinS C.pit.l

Net Profrt

Total Turnover

Elrnim baforc intcrcrt and t.x.s
C.pil.l Employcd

2.0L

0.00

32.00%

30.63%

8.24

10.93

10.91

3.00%

32.00%

1.31

96.57%

2L.42%

10.76

24.01

3.11%

89.21%

53.54%

0.00%

{6.869"

&34v.

-23.55%

56.81%

-54.68vo

-3.54%

-64.L3Y.

6.97

RGatoEror vlrltncct
Stub-pcriod is for 9 months.nd h.nc! not comp.r.bl..



l5 CSR txpendlture
(Rs in lacs)

Amount requir€d to be spent bythe company durang the year

Amount of expenditure incurred
24.74

11.51

14.92

t4.92

37 Transactioos with slruck off companies

Th. Complny does nol have any traosactions with the comprhy strcuk oft undlr the sdion 2/l8 ofthe Comp.nies Act. 2013 or se.tion 560 ot th.
Companies Act, 1956,

38 Iitle deedr o, lmmovable Prop€rty

The company do not have any immovable property, therefore disclosure relatld to litle dceds, is not applic.ble.

l9 lntangible Assets under Development

The aompany do not hsve eny intangible .s*t5 under development , therefore disclosu.e related to ating, is not applicable.

I.tur. of CSR .dlvilhs
-The CSR .divitbs ot the Company includcs, but nol limfted to any or all of thc sdss/adivitics as m.y bc pr*nb.d by Schedule Vll of thc
Companies Act, 2013 amanded from time to time. The Company has given tha CSR fund to the various unrelated Trust towardr disaharging of
li.bility under Section 135 tor CSR.

40 l-@ns & Advances to r.hted partles

Th. complny h6 not g..nt.d .ny lo.ns .nd advancB to relrt.d p.rty/li6), thlrefore disclosur. clst d to lo.n. .nd .dv.n(ci to rll.lcd p.rty. ii
not appli6bl..

41 Sdurity ol current as5eti atainst boarowintr
Th..omp6ny h.s enctioned working cspital limrts in ercess of Rs. 5.00 crorrs, in .88r.9.t!, durinS th. y..r, trom brnk financial anstitutions on

the basis of security ot curr.nt asslts. The quart.rly r.tums .nd ststment filad by thr comp.ny with such b.nks or finuci.l institution5 arc in

agrement with the book ofaccounts ot the company.

43 wllfulDefauhet
The Comp.ny h8s not bc.n declared witful defauher by any bank or fin.n.i.l instrtutrons or othcr lcnd.r.

42 8€nami Property

There i5 no procedings has b€en initr.ted or pendlnS ag.inst thc company lor holding any benami propcrty under the Senemi Trans.dions

(Prohibarion) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) snd rul.s mad! thereunder.

45 Trading/lnvestment ln Crypto Currenales

The Company has hot traded or invested in Crypto currency or virtual currency during the financial year

46 loan or lnvertment to Ultimate Eeneflriaries

As stated & Confirmed by the 8o.rd of DiredoE, The Company har not adv.nced or lo.ned or inveded funds to any other peEon(s) or entity(ies),

includina toreign enthies (lntemedaari.s) with the und.rstanding th.t the lnterm.di!ry sh.ll:
(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other peEons or entilias idahtified in any manner whatsder bv or on beh!lf of the compsny (Ultimat.

Eenefiriarias) or
(b) provid. anyguar.ntee, seclrity or thr like to or on behalf ofthr Ultimate E.n.ficiaries

47 loan or lnvestment from Uhimate 8€neficiarie5

Ar statcd & Confirmed by th. Board of Dir€ltotr ,The Comp€ny h.r 
^ot 

re.eivcd any Iund lrom .ny pcBonls) or lntity(ies), including fore8n

cntiti.s (Fuhdihg Party) with the undrrrtanding {whether r*ord.d in writing or otherwis.) th.t the Comp.ny shall:

(a) dirdly or indir*tly lend or inves in other p€rsons or enttics identiUcd in any manner what$ver by or on behalt of the Funding Party

(Uhihate 8.ncfiri.ri6) or
(b) provide.ny guarantec,s{urity or the like on behalfofthe Ultimste Eeneficiaries

48 Retistratlon / Satisfa.tlon oI charSe

There is no charges or gtisf.ction yet to be registered with ROC bcyond

49 AuditT,all
Th! company h.s usd an accolntin8 softw.re ,or maintaininS its o, reordinS audit trail {edit log} facility

and the sme has operated throughout the year for all relevant

44 Undisclosed lncome

Th.re is no undis.loi.d in.ome, which w.s not disclGed by the comp.ny in cadi.r Fin.ndtl ycsB.

fu pd our rapon ofeven d6te

For Piyurh r. Shah & Co.

Chartered Accountants
Firm's

Padner

No.121l72W

For and on b€half ot the Eoard ot
Neptune Petrmhemlcals tlmited

AJ*lk"I.,

Membership No.165063

U0lN: 25 1650638MGYil/VC4007

Pla€e: Ahmedabad

oate: 18th February 2025

Paresh S. Shah

Director

012171A9

QiaA* P's'o-
' Riddhi P. sh"h

0irector

09368888

Ankita Bang
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